PARTS LISTS
LISTA DE PIEZAS

PRO 65 Il ... TARGE

PRO 40 Il

0A7764
Copyright © August, 1997 DBInc
Printed in USA





TABLE OF CONTENTS

2 For quick supply of spare parts and to avoid any lost time, it is essential to quote the data on the manufacturer’s plate

fixed to the machine and the part description to be replaced with every order.

DESCRIPTION:

LAV = 4 11 o 1SS 4-5
1. Frame and COWI GrOUP .......iiieeeeiiieeeiiiiee e e e eeeeeeeetttss s e e e e eeeeeassssaaeeeaeeeessssnnnnaaeeaeeeennnes 6-7
2. Engine and Blade Shaft GrOUP .......oooe oo 8-9
3. Self Propelling GrOUP .......oovuuiiiiei ittt e et s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennnnns 10-11
4. Slip-On Blade GUAII GIrOUP .....oie ettt e et e e e e e e eeebbaa s e e e e aeeeeennes 12
5. Bolt-On 187-36” Blade GUArd GIOUP .........uuuiiieeereieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiine e e e e e e eeessnnnnneeeeeeees 13
6. 48" BOlt-On Blade GUAIA GrOUP.......oei ittt e et e e e e eeeenanannns 14
7. LIt ASSEMIDIY ... 15
8. Hydraulic PUMP GrOUP .. .cooiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e b e e e e 16
9. Hydraulic SCheMALIC .......oooiiiiiiiii e 17
10. 487 CONVEISION Kit GIOUP....ceeieeeeitiiiieieeeeeeeeeeiis s e e e e e e e eeeasar e e e e eaeeeeessan e e aeeaeeeenssnnn s 18
11. Side PlUNQGE Kit GIOUP ..euuuiiieeiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e eeet b e e e e e e e e eeenennnnn s 19
12, INStrUMENT PANEl GrOUPD ...uuui i eieeeeeiee ettt e ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e eennnnnnnes 20
IR T T | o1 T (o 11 ] ISP 21
14, WaAtEr PUMP GlrOUP ..uiitiiiiie ettt ettt e et e et e e et n e e et e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eaaeeenas 22
15. Brake ASSEMDIY GrOUD ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e tbbb e e e e e e e e e eeeennan s 23
16. Wiring Diagram Pro 401.........ooeeuueiiiie oot e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eanennn s 24
17. Wiring Diagram Pro 651 BASIC........civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt .25
18. Wiring Diagram Pro 651 Premium .......coooiiiiiiiii e e e et e e e e e e 26

Decal Descriptions and LOCALIONS .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa ettt e e e e e eeetatna e e e e e e eeeennees 27 - 29

REPAIIS / SPAre Parts ... .c.vieiii it it i e e et e e e e e e e 30

FREQUENTLY USED PART NUMBER - USE GENUINE TARGET PARTS.

Fuel Filter.....cooovveeeeeee 045639
Air Filter - Primary Element.....163659
Air Filter - Safety Element........ 163660
Ol Filter .o 015071



FIGURE 1 - FRAME & COWL

uro}] AJOSS900V




FIGURE 1 - PARTS LIST

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l1l Basic Item Only; mPro40lll Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.

LOC. NO. REQ. DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 183041 1 Frame Weldment 53 139744 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 20
2 176556 1 Frame Corner 54 173014 2 Washer, Flat M10
3 139760 3 Mach. Screw, Slotted Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20 55 139748 2 Locknut, Fiber, M10
4 163022 1 Shaft Guard 56 167427 1 Bolt, Carriage M8 x 1.25 x 80
5 172501 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 110 57 139738 1 Locknut, Fiber, M8
6 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 58 167429 1 Hold Down Bar, Battery
7 047091 1 Pointer Weldment-Rear 59 139761 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
8 164968 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 50 60 139745 1 Locknut, Fiber, M6
9 173014 1 Washer, Flat, M10 61 163121 1 Battery, 12V Wet
10 176657 2 Quick Connect Hub 62 163084 1 Lift Bail
11 176656 2 Wheel , 10" x 3" x 2" ID 63 15700260A 2 Capscrew , Hex Hd., 3/4"-10 x 2"
12 047161 2 Bearing, 1-1/4" 64 020791 2 Lockwasher, Split, 3/4”
13 021404 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/2"-12 x 3" 65 163655 1 Brace, Lift Bail
14 020788 4 Lockwasher, Split, 1/2” 66 167558 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 45
15 176909 1 Brake Disc ol 67 139742 1 Locknut, Fiber, M12
- 020550 2 Setscrew, Soc. Hd. 5/16-18x3/8” oM 67A 172495 1 Lockwasher, Split, M12
16 176654 1 Axle, Rear 68 164968 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 50
17 163686 2 Key, 1/4” Sq. x 1-3/4" Round End N 69 176222 2 Nut, Hex Jam, M10
18 176672 1 Belt Guard Assembly 70 163656 1 Hose Assembly, Water 60”
19 139744 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 20 71 047136 1 Switch, Water Safety ol
20 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 72 176566 1 Plate, Pump Cover
21 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20 73 166038 2 Knob, Handle
22 163689 4 Lockwasher, Split, M6 74 020587 4 Screw, Hex Washer #10-24 x 3/8”
23 139746 4 Washer, Flat M6 75 176547 1 Cowl Weldment
24 163251 1 Sprocket Assembly w/ SS 76 117194 2 Handle Extension
- 020550 2 Setscrew, Socket Hd. 5/16"-18 x 77 139568 2 Handle Grip

3/8”

25 163608 1 Belt Guard 78 163250 1 Transmission Guard Assembly
26 047792 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 30 79 167925 4 Capscrew, Flange Hd.,M8 x1.25 x 30
27 139748 2 Locknut, Fiber, M10 80 139738 4 Locknut, Fiber, M8
28 163072 1 Pointer Weldment-Front 81 163977 2 Chain Loop Tiedown
29 139765 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 40 82 047792 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 30
30 176222 2 Nut, Hex Jam, M10 83 139748 4 Locknut, Fiber, M10
31 163582 1 Wheel, 5” 84 040261 1 Valve, Ball
32 020766 2 Wasbher, Flat 1/2" SAE 85 020810 2 Street Elbow, 1/2" NPT
33 020377 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 3/8™-16 x 1-1/2” 86 020293 1 Close Pipe Nipple, 1/2” NPT
34 020136 2 Nut, Hex 3/8” 87 045642 1 Hose Swivel w/ Washer
35 160196 1 Rod, Pointer 88 163026 2 Fender ol
36 020890 10 ft Cord, Sash 89 139751 6 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 25
37 043203 2 Clamp 90 172495 6 Lockwasher, Split, M12
38 175277 1 Fuel Line 91 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6x1.0x20 el
39 045639 1 Filter, Fuel 92 163689 4 Lockwasher, Split, M6 ol
40 045641 2 Clamp, Hose 93 176570 1 Clip, Belt Guard Mounting
41 046296 1 Elbow, Brass 94 176595 2 Palnut, M6 - 1.0
42 160071 1 Fuel Tank, 9 Gallon 95 176659 2 Fuel Tank Mounting Bar
43 197227 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 20 97 163688 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 16
44 173059 4 Washer, Flat, M8 98 139745 2 Locknut, Fiber, M6
45 173019 4 Lockwasher, Star External, M8
46 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
a7 163689 4 Lockwasher, Split, M6
48 139745 2 Locknut, Fiber, M6
49 160194 1 Gas Cap w/ Gauge ol
-- 183106 1 Gas Cap, Plain O Accessories

49A 045390 1 Rubber Grommet, 2.31" ID 96 177325 1 Kit, Quick Disconnect Rear Wheels
50 163179 1 Battery Cable, Negative Black, 40” 99 167568 1 Kit, Tiedown Bracket
51 163180 1 Battery Cable, Positive Red, 52"
52 164748 1 Bracket, Battery




FIGURE 2 - ENGINE & BLADE SHAFT GROUP

we}] AJ1088900Y




FIGURE 2 - PARTS LIST

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l1l Basic Item Only; mPro40lll Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ | DESCRIPTION
1 176831 1 Engine, Wisconsin 65HP O 46 163723 1 Pulley 10Gr3v4.12-1.75 w/SS (18-26") @O
- 176832 1 Engine, Wisconsin 37HP & - 163724 1 Pulley 10Gr3Vv5.20-1.75 w/SS (30-36") €O
2 166320 1 Bracket, Engine Base, Right -- 163723 1 Pulley 10Gr3v4.12-1.75 w/SS (18") m
3 163015 1 Bracket, Engine Base, Left - 166304 1 Pulley 8G3V4.75-1.75 w/SS (26-30") B
4 166355 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M16 x 2.0 x 85 47 166284 2 Flange, Inner 5” (18 - 26”)
5 15701291 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 1-3/4” - 163270 2 Flange, Inner 6” (30 - 36”)
6 167448 2 Locknut, Fiber, M16 48 163487 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2" RH
7 160393 2 Washer, Flat,11/16” ID x 5/16” Thick 49 020778 2 Lockwasher, Hi-Collar, 5/8”
8 020790 2 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8” 50 163486 1 Spacer, Bladeshaft QD
9 139741 6 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 30 51 166419 2 Bearing, Sealed, 1-3/4” ®
10 020788 6 Lockwasher, Split, 1/2” - 163140 2 Fitting, Grease
11 020272 1 Bolt, Hex Tap, 5/8"-11 x 5” 52 | - - | -
12 163644 1 Hose, Air Intake 53 163547 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 3.5”
13 020050 1 Clamp, Hose 2" 54 020790 4 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
14 15700702 1 Clamp, Hose M-44 55 15701380 2 Clamp, Hose, 3-1/2" ®
15 163664 1 Indicator, Air Restriction ®m 56 176641 1 Hose, Shaft Guard ®
16 15700704 1 Pre-Cleaner Assembly 57 163098 1 Bladeshaft, QDS
17 163658 1 Air Cleaner Assembly 58 043054 2 Key, Round End 1/4” x 27/32"
18 163659 1 Filter, Primary Element 59 020076 1 Key, 3/8 Sq. x 4”
19 163660 1 Filter, Safety Element 60 160575 2 Bearing, 1-3/4" Om
20 163661 1 Clamp Assembly - 164243 2 Fitting, Grease
21 163662 1 Cup Assembly 61 166307 1 Flange, Outer 5" w/Pin (18-26")
22 175331 1 Rubber Dust Unloader - 163272 1 Flange, Outer 6” w/Pin (30-36")
23 163663 1 Nut Assembly (incl.2 Wingnuts) 61A 020304 1 Pin, Dowel 3/8” Dia x 1.5”
24 045631 2 Mounting Band 62 163488 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2" LH
25 197227 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 20 63 020747 1 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
26 139738 4 Locknut, Fiber, M8 64 163577 1 Oil Drain Hose Assembly (Pro65)
27 139766 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 45 - 166293 1 Oil Drain Hose Assembly (Pro40)
28 172605 1 Bolt, Pivot, 3/8"-16 x 1.75" 65 163999 2 Clamp, Muffler Shield
29 139748 1 Locknut, Fiber, M10 66 172028 6 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 16
30 020136 1 Nut, Hex 3/8"-16 67 173059 6 Washer, Flat, M8
31 173005 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 16 68 139753 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 30
32 162004 1 Lockwasher, Split, M10 69 173059 4 Washer, Flat, M8
33 167764 1 Pulley1G4L3.0 - 3/8, M10 w/Bushing 70 173019 4 Lockwasher, External Tooth, M8
34 043451 1 Idler Arm 71 172027 2 Nut, Hex, M8
35 163260 1 Spring, Idler 72 163997 1 Shield, Muffler
36 163259 1 Clip, Idler Spring 73 167142 1 Kit, Muffler Shield (Accessory)
37 047121 1 Pulley 1GA3.5 - 2.0 w/SS (18") @O 74 177327 1 Kit, Blade Stacking, 5" Flange (Accessory)
- - - Not Used On Pro40 - 163480 1 Kit, Blade Stacking, 6" Flange (Accessory)
37A 020540 2 Set Screw, Socket Hd., 1/4"-20 x 1/4” 75 177333 1 Flange, Outer 5" w/ Dowel Pin
38 048855 1 V-Belt: A-56 (18" only) 75A 163484 1 Pin, Dowel 3/8” Dia x 3.0”
-- 176679 1 V-Belt: 3L580 (All other saws) - 163481 1 Flange, Outer 6” w/ Dowel Pin
39 163594 1 Bracket 76 163487 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2" RH
40 139744 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 20 77 163488 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11 x 3-1/2" LH
41 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 78 176630 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, Ball Bear'g, (18-26") O
42 166016 1 Plug, Oil Drain Hose -- 176662 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, Ball Bear'g, (30-36") O
43 163684 1 Key, 1/2" Sq. x 5-1/4” - 176630 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, Ball Bear'g (18”)m
44 048073 1 Pulley 8G3V4.75 - w/SK 2.0 (18") [ JO] - 176755 1 Bladeshaft Ass’y’ Ball Bear’g’ (26_30") | |
-- 163725 1 Pulley 11G3V3.65 w/SS (26-36") €O 79 176631 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, 4-Sealed, (18-26") ®
-- 166304 1 Pulley 8G3V4.75 - 1.75 w/SS (18”") & -- 176663 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, 4-Sealed, (30-36") ®
- 048072 1 Pulley 8G3V3.65 - 1.75 w/SS (26-30") @ -- 176631 1 Bladeshaft Ass'y, 4-Sealed, (18") B
45 175138 1 V-Belt, 3VX520 - 4 Band; Set of 2,(18")® - 176754 1 Bladeshaft Ass’y, 4-Sealed, (26-30") B
- 163720 1 V-Belt, 3VX520, Setof8, (18") O 80 166322 1 Muffler
- 175139 1 V-Belt, 3VX500 - 5 Band; Set of 2,(26")®
- 163722 1 V-Belt, 3VX500, Set of 10, (26”) QO
- 175140 1 V-Belt,3VX520-5 Band, Set of 2,(30-36")®
- 163721 1 V-Belt, 3VX520, Set of 10, (30-36") O
- 166305 1 V-Belt, 3VX520, Set of 7, (18”") B
-- 166306 1 V-Belt, 3VX500, Set of 7, (26-30")m




FIGURE 3 - SELF PROPELLING GROUP

10



FIGURE 3 - PARTS LIST

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l1l Basic Item Only; mPro40lll Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 166553 1 Gearbox Assembly 38 166466 2 Rod End
2 046131 1 Transmission, Eaton Hydrostatic 39 166891 2 Locknut, #10-32
2A 048326 1 Oil Reservoir w/ Cap and O-Ring 40 176994 1 Speed Control/Shift Frame
3 176533 1 Speed Control Arm 41 020745 1 Washer, Flat 1/2” Wide
4 020199 1 Locknut, Hex, 3/8"-16 42 183124 4 Washer, Bellville 1/2”
5 173014 1 Wasbher, Flat, M10 43 139742 1 Locknut, M12 x 1.75
6 176668 3 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 120 44 181039 1 Washer, Friction-Fiber .25 x .63 x 2.0”
7 163728 1 Sprocket Ass'’y, 27 Tooth w/SS (18”) 45 176996 1 Arm, Shifter Pivot
-- 163729 1 Sprocket ASS'y, 19 Tooth w/SS (26-48") 46 183154 1 CapscrEW’ Hex 3/8"_16 Specia|
A 020550 2 Setscrew,Socket Hd., 5/16"-18 x 3/8” 47 020199 1 Locknut, Hex 3/8”-16
8 020082 1 Key, 1/4" Sqg. x 1.0" 48 183135 1 Handle and Switch Assembly
9 176702 1 Chain #50, 62 Pitches (18") 49 167483 2 Capscrew, Hex M6 x 1.0 x 35
- 166677 1 Chain #50, 58 Pitches (26 - 48”) 50 139745 2 Locknut, Hex M6 x 1.0
10 176516 1 Gear Box Mounting Bracket 51 183001 2 Iglide Bushing
11 167439 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 100 52 183010 1 Linkage Assembly, Shift el
12 173010 3 Nut, Jam, M12 53 020171 2 Nut, Hex Jam 3/8” em
13 163132 1 Guide Pin 54 183002 1 Link Assembly, Shift Lever, (incl. 59) em
14 021415 2 Capscrewy Hex 1/2” - 13 x 3.25" 55 166601 1 Pin, CleViS, 18" ol
15 020788 2 Lockwasher, Split, 1/2” 56 020613 1 Pin, Cotter, 3/32" x 1-1/4” om
16 020745 2 Washer, Flat 1/2” 57 139022 1 Shoulder Screw, Socket Hd., 3/8"-16 x 1" @l
17 020743 3 Wasbher, Flat, 3/8” 58 020766 2 Washer, Flat, 1/2” SAE ol
18 139748 3 Locknut, Fiber, M10 59 166607 1 Bushing, Bronze .5025"x.689"x.75" @l
19 164968 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 50 60 020196 1 Locknut, Fiber, 3/8” ol
20 139750 1 Nut, Hex, M10 61 176525 1 Bracket, Pivot el
21 176523 1 Tensioning Bracket 62 167502 2 Capscrew, Socket Hd., M6x1.0x20 el
22 167720 1 Swivel, M12-1.75 63 163689 2 Lockwasher, Split, M6 ol
23 139738 2 Locknut, Fiber, M8 64 176998 1 Bracket, Pivot Point
24 139753 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 30
25 173059 2 Wasbher, Flat, M8
26 176531 1 Cable Bracket
27 176718 1 Transmission Pulley w/ SS Common Replacement Parts
27A 020540 2 Setscrew, Socket Hd., 1/4"-20 x 1/4” - 166538 1 Input Pinion
28 020085 1 Key, Woodruff (ANSI #404) - 166541 1 Output Shaft
29 163040 2 Attachment Plate -- 166544 1 Internal Snap Ring (Input Pinion)
30 163105 1 Fan Blade -- 166546 2 Bearing, 25mm (Output Shaft)
31 020381 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4"-20 x 7/8” - 166521 1 Steel Ball, 5/16” (Detent)
32 020776 1 Lockwasher, Hi-Collar, 1/4” - 166558 1 Compression Spring (Detent)
33 021423 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4"-20 x 1/2” - 166557 1 Half Dog Set Screw, 3/8”" (Detent)
34 020776 1 Lockwasher, Hi-Collar, 1/4” - 166447 1 Neutral Safety Switch
35 172315 3 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M5x 0.8 x 16 - 166530 1 Seal, .50 x .999 x .250 (Shift Shaft Seal)
36 172316 3 Locknut, Fiber, M5 -- 020085 1 Woodruff Key (ANSI #404) (Input Shaft)
37 166465 1 Cable, Push/Pull -- 166573 1 Shaft Seal, 25mm (Output Shaft Seal)

11




FIGURE 4 - SLIP-ON BLADE GUARD

FIGURE 4 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. | PART | QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. [ DESCRIPTION
1 176635 1 Blade Guard - 18" Complete 19 139746 2 Washer, Flat, M6
- 176645 1 Blade Guard - 26” Complete 20 139745 2 Locknut, Fiber, M6
- 166911 1 Blade Guard - 30" Complete 21 172011 4 Nut, Hex, M5
- 166931 1 Blade Guard - 36” Complete 22 166790 1 Hinge
1A 177275 1 Blade Guard Front - 18” w/Decals 23 197227 6 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 20
- 177276 1 Blade Guard Front - 26" w/Decals 24 173019 6 Lockwasher, Star External, M8
- 177272 1 Blade Guard Front - 30" w/Decals 25 173059 6 Washer, Flat, M8
- 177273 1 Blade Guard Front - 36” w/Decals 26 166813 2 Spring
2 166750 1 Manifold Assembly 27 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
3 166986 2 Water Tube - 18" 28 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber, M6
- 166985 2 Water Tube - 26" 29 166818 1 Cover, Bladeshaft
- 166815 2 Water Tube - 30" 30 139751 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 25
- 166846 2 Water Tube - 36" 31 139742 2 Locknut, Fiber, M12
4 139759 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., , M6 x 1.0 x 45 32 167761 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M5 x 0.8 x 20
5 163689 2 Lockwasher, Split, M6 33 176282 1 Spade, Left
6 020864 2 Plug, Socket Head, 1/8” NPT 34 176280 1 Spade, Right
7 040275 1 Adapter, 3/8” NPT to 3/4” Garden Hose -- 176628 1 Kit, Spade & Attaching, 18-30"
8 163395 2 Clamp, Water Tube - 176681 1 Kit, Spade & Attaching, 36"
9 167818 4 Mach. Screw, Flat Head, M6 x 1.0 x 16 35 197170 1 Wingbolt
10 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber, M6 36 163281 1 Wrench
11 166816 2 Latch 37 167491 6 Capscrew, Socket Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 25
12 167503 2 Bolt, Latch Pivot, M8 x 1.25 38 139748 6 Locknut, Fiber, M10
13 163188 2 Spring, Extension 39 166957 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M16 x 2.0 x 110
14 163688 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 16 40 020767 1 Washer, Flat, 5/8” SAE
15 172017 4 Nut, Hex, M6 x 1.0 41 020790 1 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
16 046101 2 Washer, Fiber, Special (Early Models) 42 163986 1 Decal, Blade Direction / Arrow
17 163275 1 Guard, Splash 12" 43 046128 1 Decal, Caution
18 139761 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20

12




FIGURE 5 - BOLT-ON 18"-36” GUARDS GROUP

24
)
26

</

23

FIGURE 5 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 174273 1 18" Bld Grd Complete (Inc. 2-10&16-31) 16 161004 2 Water Tube w/ Pipe Plug 18"
- 167475 1 26" Bld Grd Complete (Inc. 2-10&16-31) -- 161005 2 Water Tube w/ Pipe Plug 26”
- 167676 1 30" Bld Grd Complete (Inc. 2-10&16-31) - 161006 2 Water Tube w/ Pipe Plug 30"
- 174275 1 36" Bld Grd Complete (Inc. 2-10&16-31) -- 161007 2 Water Tube w/ Pipe Plug 36"
2 160523 1 18" Front Guard Only (Incl. 30 - 31) 17 049212 2 Clamp, Water Tube
- 049185 1 26" Front Guard Only (Incl. 30 - 31) 18 139760 4 Screw, Flat Head M6 x 1.0 x 20
- 160526 1 30" Front Guard Only (Incl. 30 - 31) 19 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber M6
- 160529 1 36" Front Guard Only (Incl. 30 - 31) 20 043145 1 Spring
3 049196 1 Manifold, Water 21 139761 2 Capscrew, Hex M6 x 1.0 x 20
- 049206 1 Gasket, Water Manifold 22 172017 4 Nut, Hex M6
4 040275 1 Adapter, Hose 23 163275 1 Guard, Splash
5 167551 4 Capscrew, Hex M6 x 1.0 x 40 24 139761 2 Capscrew, Hex M6 x 1.0 x 20
6 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber M6 25 139746 2 Washer, Flat M6
7 049154 1 Hinge 26 139745 2 Locknut, Fiber M6
8 167478 6 Capscrew, Hex M8 x 1.25 x 25 27 167531 1 Capscrew, Hex M12x1.75x130 (18" Guard)
9 173059 6 Washer, Flat M8 -- 167532 1 Capscrew, Hex M12 x 1.75 x 140
10 139738 6 Locknut, Fiber M8 28 020788 1 Lockwasher, Split, 1/2”
11 163537 1 Brace, Blade Guard (26") 29 020745 1 Washer, Flat 1/2”
- 163540 1 Brace, Blade Guard (30" & 36") 30 139742 1 Locknut, Fiber M12
12 139749 2 Capscrew, Hex M10 x 1.5 x 25 31 046128 1 Decal, Caution
13 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 32 163986 1 Decal, Blade Direction
14 173014 2 Washer, Flat M10 33 139751 1 Capscrew, Hex M12 x 1.75 x 25
15 172017 1 Nut, Hex M6 34 139742 1 Locknut, Fiber M12
35 139761 1 Capscrew, Hex M6 x 1.0 x 20

13



FIGURE 6 - 48" BOLT-ON BLADE GUARD

FIGURE 6 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.

LOC. NO. REQ. DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 166932 1 48" Blade Guard Complete Ass'y 24 049196 1 Manifold

177274 1 48" Front Guard Weldment w/Decals 25 167551 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 40

3 049154 1 Hinge 26 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber, M6
4 167478 6 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 25 27 163275 1 Guard, Splash, 12"
5 173059 6 Washer, Flat, M8 28 139746 2 Washer, Flat, M6
6 139738 6 Locknut. Fiber, M8 29 139761 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
7 166895 4 Capscrew, Flat Soc. Hd. M8 x 1.25 x 20 30 139745 2 Locknut, Fiber, M6
8 139738 4 Locknut, Fiber, M8 31 166813 1 Spring
9 172028 8 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 16 32 139761 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
10 139738 8 Locknut, Fiber, M8 33 172017 4 Nut, Hex, M6
11 166942 2 Water Tube Assembly, 48” 34 166944 1 Latch, Blade Guard, 48"
12 049212 2 Clamp, Water Tube 35 172028 3 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 16
13 139760 4 Screw, Flat Hd. M6 x 1.0 x 20 36 173019 3 Lockwasher, Star External, M8
14 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber M6 37 172027 3 Nut, Hex, M8
15 163929 1 Brace, Blade Guard, 48" 38 197170 1 Wingbolt
16 139749 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 25 39 166957 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M16 x 2.0 x 110
17 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 40 020790 1 Lockwasher, Split, M16
18 173014 2 Washer, Flat, M10 41 020767 1 Washer, Flat, M16
19 166837 1 Bracket, Upper Brace 42 176222 2 Nut, Hex, M10
20 167478 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M8 x 1.25 x 25 43 163986 1 Decal, Blade Direction / Arrow
21 173059 4 Washer, Flat, M8 44 046128 1 Decal, Caution
22 139738 4 Locknut, Fiber, M8
23 040275 1 Adapter, 3/8 NPTx3/4 Male Grdn Hose -- 163281 1 Wrench, Bladeshaft (Not Shown)

14




FIGURE 7 - LIFT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 7 - PARTS LIST

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l1l Basic Item Only; mPro40lll Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. [ DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 047591 1 Handle, Depth Stop om 24 166633 1 Hydraulic Pump O
2 020641 1 Pin, Roll, 3/16” x 1-1/4” emn - 183274 1 Hydraulic Pump w/ Manifold em
3 020745 1 Washer, Flat 1/2” eom 25 166623 1 Valve, Flow Control
4 046424 1 Washer, Fiber, Special om 26 173005 3 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10x 1.5 x 16
5 046425 1 Washer, Bowed oR 27 162004 3 Lockwasher, Split, M10
6 163238 1 Stem Assembly om 28 15700938 1 Fitting, 2404-4-4 ¥4 JIC - ¥4 NPT O
7 160164 1 Pin, Pivot om - 183057 2 Fitting, Male FF Con. 2404-4-4 el
8 020612 1 Pin, Cotter, 3/32" x 3/4” om 29 163261 1 Knob, Pointer
9 163605 1 Front Axle Assembly 30 043696 1 Bearing
10 047161 2 Bearing, 1-1/4” 31 043698 1 Clamp, Cable
11 041175 2 Fitting, Grease Zerk 32 043711 1 Bracket, Mounting
12 163044 2 Riser Block 33 020602 2 Screw, Pan Hd, #10 -24 x 1/2”
13 020351 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/2” - 13 x 4-1/2" 34 020194 2 Locknut, Fiber, #10
14 020788 4 Lockwasher, Split 1/2” 35 030822 2 Pulley & Bearing
15 047150 2 Wheel 8" x2-1/2"x 1" 36 032366 2 Locknut, KEPS, 5/16”
- 047152 2 Seal & Bearing Kit 37 020763 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16" SAE
16 020751 6 Washer, Flat 1” 38 043694 1 Pulley, Cable
17 048078 2 Collar, Set, 1” 39 020194 1 Locknut, Fiber, #10 - 18
18 048310 1 Hydraulic Cylinder 40 163228 1 Cable w/Ball Assembly
19 048321 2 Pin, Hydraulic Cylinder 41 163168 1 Spring
20 020622 4 Pin, Cotter, 3/16" x 2" 42 020250 1 Eye Bolt, 1/4"-20x 1"
21 163610 1 Fitting, Adapter, 3/8 Pipe, 1/4 Tube O 43 020133 1 Nut, Hex, 1/4” - 20
- 183057 1 Fitting, Male FF Con. 2404-4-4 em 44 172258 1 Cable Hook O
22 163642 1 Hose Assembly, 36" O 45 047792 1 Capscrew, Hex M10x1.5x30 O
- 183045 1 Hose Assembly, Hydr. Lift om 46 139748 1 Locknut, Fiber M10x1.5 O
23 166627 1 Fitting, Elbow 90°, 1/4 Tube O 47 020870 1 Fitting, Reducer 5406-6-4 om®
- 183278 1 Fitting, 90° Elbow FF Seal om

15



FIGURE 8 - HYDRAULIC PUMP (P/N 183274es & 1666330)
24

FIGURE 8 - PARTS LIST

&

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l11l Basic Item Only; Pro40lll Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. | PART | QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. [ DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 180018 1 Adapter O 22 163361 1 Lock Ring
- 183222 1 Adapter om 23 163362 1 O-Ring
2 163353 1 Pump Kit (Incl. Items 2, 26, 28, 36) 24 163331 1 Relief Valve Kit
3 163320 1 O-Ring 25 163325 1 Inlet Tube
4 180019 1 Retaining Ring 26 163328 1 Coupling
5 020366 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4” - 20 x 3/8” 27 180023 1 Filter Screen
6 163351 1 Spool Assembly, Flow Control 28 163358 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4” - 20 x 3/8”
7 163350 1 Spring 29 163357 1 Locking Retainer
8 180020 1 Lowering Valve O 30 163356 1 0O-Ring Retainer
9 166594 1 Coil 12vDC O 31 163326 1 Strainer
10 020177 1 Nut, Jam, 1/2" O 32 020785 1 Lockwasher, Split, 5/16”
11 163321 1 Motor with Alignment Pin (P/N 163322) 33 020169 1 Nut, Hex Jam Thin, 5/16”
12 166121 1 Solenoid 34 163358 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4” - 20 x 3/8”
13 163344 1 Lead Wire 35 163319 1 Check Valve Assembly
14 180022 1 Reservoir 36 163354 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/4"-20x 2"
15 | - 4 Mach. Screw, Washer Hd 1/4” - 20 x 1/2” 37 163324 1 Breather
16 163363 1 Return Tube 38 020764 2 Washer, Flat, 3/8" SAE
17 163364 1 Spacer 39 | - 2 Washer, Star External, 3/8”
18 163365 1 Lock Ring 40 183275 1 Manifold and Valve Ass'y @l (see Figure 9)
19 163366 1 O-Ring
20 163359 1 Return Tube -- 163327 1 Magnet (Inside Reservoir - Not Shown)
21 163360 1 Washer -- 163559 1 Seal, Pump Shaft (Inside Adapter - Not Shown)

16




FIGURE 9 - HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

| XC |
B1 1z B2
VALVE VALVE
0 Ko L2
\ —=VALVE

AN
3b o

D fot=

FIGURE 9 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. DESCRIPTION
-- 183275 1 Valve Body, Complete ( inc. items 1-14)
1 181207 1 H/F SV08-24-0-N-00 N.C. Solenoid Valve (L1 Port)
2 15700978 1 6408-HHP-8 SAE Plug
3a 180020 1 H/F SV08-20-0-N-00 N.C. Solenoid Valve (B1 Port)
3b 180020 1 H/F SV08-20-0-N-00 N.C. Solenoid Valve (L2 Port)
4 183007 1 H/F SV08-21-0-N-00 N.O. Solenoid Valve (B2 Port)
5 166594 5 H/F 6301012 12V DC Dual Spade Coll
6 181206 2 Orifice, Disk .031 (L2 Port & B1 Port)
7 15700950 1 6408-HHP-6 SAE Plug
8a 183009 1 0O-Ring Seal, Size —019 Buna N 90 Duro
8b 181208 1 O-Ring Seal, Size —014 Buna N 90 Duro
9 181199 3 Bolt, Socket Head 1/4” - 20 x 2.25"
10 180023 1 Hydro Force Filter Screen #7001810 (located in L2 Port)
11 020177 4 Nut, Hex Jam 1/2”
12 183004 1 Switch, Pressure (S Port)
13 163319 1 Check Valve Assembly
14 181202 1 Nut, Special

17



FIGURE 10 - 48" CONVERSION KIT (P/N 1

76821)

38

41

FIGURE 10 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 176666 1 Replacement Blade Shaft Ass'y, 48” 29 020790 4 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
- e - (Includes items 2-10, 47, 48, 54-56) 30 163594 1 Bracket, Oil Drain Hose
2 163879 1 Pulley 10G3V7.60 w/SF - 1.75 31 163907 1 Oil Drain Hose Assembly
3 163098 1 Bladeshaft, Quick Disconnect 32 139744 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 20
4 020076 1 Key, 3/8" Sq. x 4" 33 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10
5 166419 2 Bearing, Sealed 1-3/4" 34 167447 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M16 x 2.0 x 45
6 163140 2 Fitting, Grease 35 020790 2 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
7 043054 2 Key, Round End 1/4” x 27/32” 36 163906 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8"-11x 5-1/2"
8 166759 2 Flange, Inner, 8" QDS 37 020204 4 Locknut, Fiber, 5/8”
9 166757 1 Flange, Outer, 8" QDS 38 163725 1 Pulley 11G3V3.65 w/SS
10 047005 2 Spacer 39 163684 1 Key, 1/2" Sq. x 5-1/4”
11 163871 1 Bracket, Front Pointer 40 138059 2 Bracket, Weight
12 139749 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 25 41 163927 6 Weight
13 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10 42 176752 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 200
14 175141 1set | V-Belt, 3VX710 - 5 Band; Set Of 2, 43 139742 2 Locknut, Fiber, M12
15 176751 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12 x 1.75 x 180 44 139741 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M12x 1.75 x 30
16 173042 1 Washer, Flat, M12 45 172495 4 Lockwasher, Split, M12
17 020788 1 Lockwasher, Split, 1/2” 46 176601 1 Frame Extension Weldment
18 139761 5 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20 47 020747 1 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
19 139746 5 Washer, Flat, M6 48 163487 1 Capscrew,Hex Hd., 5/8"- 11 x 3-1/2" RH
20 163689 5 Lockwasher, Split, M6 49 166821 1 Guard, Shaft
21 163899 1 Belt Guard Assembly 50 139763 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 100
22 176599 1 Frame Corner 51 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split, M10
23 139760 3 Screw, Slotted Flat Head, M6 x 1.0 x 20 52 163486 1 Spacer
24 139745 3 Locknut, Fiber, M6 53 176641 1 Hose, Shaft Guard
25 163901 1 Sheave Guard 54 15701380 2 Clamp, Hose, 3-1/2"
26 047792 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M10 x 1.5 x 30 55 163488 1 Capscrew,Hex Hd., 5/8” - 11 x 3-1/2" LH
27 139748 2 Locknut, Fiber, M10 56 020790 2 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
28 163547 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8”-11 x 3-1/2"

18




FIGURE 11 - SIDE PLUNGE KIT (P/N 176879)

FIGURE 11 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. [ DESCRIPTION
-- 176881 1 Blade Guard Ass'y (Items 1, 23-39) 21 139745 7 Locknut, Fiber M6 - 1.0
1 048866 1 Blade Guard 22 020201 2 Locknut, Fiber 1/2” - 13
2 048868 1 Blade Shaft and Tight Collar Ass’y 23 048905 1 Splash Guard
3 049871 1 Loose Collar 24 043145 1 Spring
4 049264 1 Nut, Blade Shaft 25 139761 5 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20
5 048895 2 Pin, Drive 26 139746 3 Washer, Flat, M6
6 020052 1 Key, 3/8" Sq. x 5" 27 176882 1 Blade Shaft Assembly, Complete
7 048894 1 Key, 3/8” Sqg. x 1" 28 172017 4 Nut, Hex, M6
8 048880 2 Bracket, Manifold 29 046128 1 Decal, Caution Blade Guard
9 020032 2 “U” Bolt 29A 163986 1 Decal, Arrow
10 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., M6 x 1.0 x 20 30 049925 1 Wrench, Blade Shaft (Not Shown)
11 020195 4 Locknut, Fiber 1/4”-20 31 021411 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 5/8” x 11 x 3-1/2”
12 048878 1 Manifold, Water 32 020790 4 Lockwasher, Split, 5/8”
13 091129 2 Adapter, Pipe 33 047005 2 Spacer, Bearing
14 091136 2 Nozzle, Side 34 166419 2 Bearing, Quad-Sealed 1-3/4”
15 048901 2 Nozzle, Straight 35 176641 1 Hose, Shaft Guard
16 020853 1 Plug, 3/8” Pipe 36 15701380 2 Clamp, Hose
17 020827 1 Elbow, 90° 1/2” Pipe 37 163140 2 Fitting, Grease
18 040274 1 Connector, 1/2” Pipe 38 163723 1 Pulley, 10G3V 4.12" - 1.75” w/SS
19 048755 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/2"- 13 x 10-3/4” 38A 020586 4 Setscrew, Socket Hd., 5/16” - 18 x 1/2”
20 020339 1 Capscrew, Hex Hd., 1/2”-13 x 1"

19




FIGURE 12 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

FIGURE 12 - PARTS LISTS

Key: ®Pro65Ill Premium Item Only; OPro65l1l Basic Item Only; mPro40l1l Item Only.

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.

LOC. NO. REQ. DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 176578 1 Decal, Instrument Panel ® = 16 163261 1 Knob, Depth Indicator
- 183080 1 Decal, Instrument Panel O 17 163694 1 Decal, Depth Indicator
2 166360 1 Gauge, Oil Pressure O 18 166035 1 Decal, Throttle & Choke
- 176722 1 Plug, Hole 2-1/8” m 19 160172 1 Cable, Throttle
3 166438 1 Gauge, Voltmeter ® B 20 160409 1 Cable, Choke
4 166711 1 Switch, Parking Brake ® B 21 176383 1 Switch, Palm Stop @ ®
5 166711 1 Switch, Lights ® B 22 040261 1 Valve, Ball
6 047136 1 Switch, Water Safety @ m 23 163656 1 Hose Assembly, 60"
7 166711 1 Switch, Water Pump (Optional) 24 020810 2 Street Elbow, 1/2" NPT
8 166707 1 Switch, Ignition 25 045642 1 Hose Swivel w/ Washer
9 163665 1 Gauge, Tach / Hourmeter ® ® 26 117194 2 Handle Extension
10 183126 1 Decal, Op. Instructions €O 27 163658 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
-- 183134 1 Decal, Op. Instructions B 28 15700704 1 Pre-Cleaner Assembly
11 160194 1 Gas Cap w/ Gauge ® B 29 163664 1 Indicator, Air Restriction ® B
-- 183106 1 Gas Cap, Plain O 30 176572 1 Panel, Gauge ® B
12 166038 2 Knob, Handle -- 183077 1 Panel, Gauge O
13 183135 1 Handle and Switch Assembly 31 166067 1 Panel, Engine Control
14 166609 1 Switch, Control 32 176566 1 Plate, Pump Cover
15 047591 1 Handle, Depth Stop o m - 166861 1 Plug, Hole 7/8" O

20




FIGURE 13 - LIGHT GROUP KIT (P/N 167656)
5

FIGURE 13 - PARTS LIST

DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. DESCRIPTION (* Denotes Metric Item)
1 0499919 2 Light, 12V
166603 1 Switch, Toggle
3 090552 1 Plate, Switch
4 0499925P 1 Wire, 16GA x 36" Lg
5 164370 1 Terminal, Insulated Male
6 046440 3 Terminal, Insulated Fork
7 197227 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M8 x 1.25 x 20
8 139738 2 Locknut, Fiber M8 x 1.25
9 163758 1 Bar, Support
10 163754 1 Tube, Support
11 166038 1 Knob, 3/8"-16 UNC Thread
*12 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M6 x 1.0 x 20
12 020370 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd. 1/4” - 20 x 3/4”
13 163689 4 Lockwasher, Split M6

21



FIGURE 14 - WATER PUMP GROUP (P/N 167554)

FIGURE 14 - PARTS LIST (“A” shows the proper orientation for Pro 40Ill and Pro 65IIl pump )

ITEM PART QTY. ITEM PART QTY
NO. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION NO. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 164977 1 Water Pump 7 045643 1 Swivel, With Filter (Incl. 7A-7B)
- | - - Replacement Water Pump Parts: 7A 040271 1 Swivel, Without Filter
1A 164083 1 Motor, Impeller, Gasket & Seal Kit 7B 045640 1 Washer, Filter
1B 164580 1 Seal & Gasket Kit 8 139744 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M10 x 1.5 x 20
1C 164578 1 Gasket Only - 020322 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd. 3/8"-16 x 3/4”
1D 164579 1 Seal Only 9 162004 2 Lockwasher, Split M10
1E 164581 1 Impeller Only 10 173014 2 Washer, Flat, M10
1F 164582 1 Motor Only 11 139761 4 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M6 x 1.0 x 20
2 163770 1 Hose Ass'y, 3/4” Dia (Inlet) 12 139746 4 Washer, Flat M6
3 163769 1 Hose Ass'’y, 1/2” Dia (Outlet) 13 139745 4 Locknut, Fiber M6
4 040273 3 Fitting, 90° Street Elbow, 3/4” NPT 14 020762 4 Washer, Flat 1/4” SAE
5 163594 1 Bracket, Water Pump 15 045642 1 Hose Swivel w/ Washer
6 020296 2 Fitting, Nipple-Close 3/4” NPT -- 166214 1 Tie, Cable (Blk Nylon CTB-15)

22




FIGURE 15 - BRAKE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 15 - PARTS LIST

21
22

Available on Pro 65IIl Premium and Pro 4011l Only

g/lB

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. | PART | QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. [ DESCRIPTION
1 176654 1 Axle, Rear 15 183129 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M12 x 1.75 x 80
2 163251 1 Sprocket Ass’y w/ Set Screw & Key 16 139742 2 Locknut, Hex M12
3 020550 2 Setscrew, Socket Hd 5/16-18 x 3/8” 17 176985 1 Mount, Caliper
4 163686 1 Key, Round End 18 167478 4 Caspcrew, Hex Hd. M8 x 1.25 x 30
5 047161 2 Bearing, 1-1/4" 19 020785 4 Lockwasher, Split 5/16”
6 164297 2 Fitting, Grease 20 183213 1 Shield, Caliper
7 021404 4 Capscrew, Hex 1/2-13 x 3" 21 178083 2 Capscrew, Hex Hd. M6 x 1.0 x 12
8 020788 4 Lockwasher, Split 1/2” 22 163689 2 Lockwasher, Split M6
9 176656 2 Wheel, 3 x 10 x 2" ID 23 183055 2 Fitting FF, 6801-4-4
10 176657 2 Quick Disconnect Hub 24 183046 1 Hose Assembly, 23"
11 176909 1 Disc, Brake
12 020550 2 Setscrew, Socket Hd. 5/16” - 18 x 3/8” - 183223 1 Parking Brake Lining Kit
13 163686 1 Key, 1/4” Sq. x 1-3/4" Round End - 183224 1 Parking Brake Seal Kit
14 165832 1 Brake, Parking -- 183225 1 Parking Brake Repair Kit

23




FIGURE 16 - WIRING DIAGRAM PRO 40lll

-—WIRING HARNESS, ENGINE
PROIGIIT - 1832@4

XANKZXX) X AN )V(/)( S PRO4GIIT - 1767
é YEL3—C3 3 WIRE HARNESS, PRO HI 182045
0 v 10
i (BLK—TJ C—RED+—
cr2 (11 CcrR3 (1) |
® @) ®F 5
i FGRNZ—HC O O
NO "“‘ S
©COM g FREDS—-C 1
0
[— Y
7 T
9 s
%
o xz oL L1 g EMERGENCY
£55 L 8 27 ZJoo 4 STOP
VEE%E z i | | ;‘ ‘TT 4 switcH ©2 _ PANDLE EONTOL
Y X ¢ ( ———
<+ \L TO NC | -5
E OPTIONAL 9 - RN
S LY LGHT KIT - T
&Y - PURS iz G
! zd | REDS o e | | O
5 |— BLK4 5 | I
L\ } —— CGRN1 x | |
g @ LK4
BLKS
BLKE A
PUMP GND
TACH/HR
METER & (ON TOP OF PUMP)
a V254%Y) WHT2———
I N o)
M RED97§ —
PURE —<
PURI——
BLU4———
BLU2 ——
@ i
YELs ————
HT2—
WHT3 ——<6——

mi ————————— —PUR2— S i
T FLYWHEEL
? ALTERNATOR
|
‘o
N SISTRIBUTOR
(—ORM— -
| CR4 .
‘ TRANSMISSION
| L J ReD11| Aé 52 %TMEg NEUTRAL SWITCH
L T i T T epo—- o o (5
Y BLACK 2
STARTER RED :/ \C ELACKQ
MOTOR PUMP GND
@ BATT (ON TOP OF PUMP)
)
O
FIGURE 16 - PARTS LIST
DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 176726 1 Wiring Harness, Pro 40IIl Engine 14 166438 1 Gauge, Battery Volts
2 182045 1 Wiring Harness, Cowl 15 | - 1 Coll, Ignition (Wisconsin #YF38B)
3 163179 1 Cable, Battery, Negative 40" 16 163665 1 Gauge, Tach./Hour Meter
4 163180 1 Cable, Battery, Positive 52" 17 166707 1 Switch, Ignition
5 139261 1 Cable, Battery, Positive Hyd 8”. 18 183135 1 Handle, Transmission/Lift Control
6 176714 1 Cable, Battery, Negative Hyd. 18” 19 | - 1 Distributor (Wisconsin #YF50AS1)
7 | - 1 Starter (Wisconsin # YA53A) 20 163121 1 Battery, 12 Volt
8 166447 1 Switch, Neutral Safety 21 183274 1 Hydraulic Pump Assembly
9 166711 3 Switch, Rocker 22 176383 1 Emergency Stop Switch
10 166622 1 Block, Fuse 23 166594 4 Coil - 12v DC
11 166708 3 Relay, N.O. N.C. 24 164977 1 Water Pump (Optional)
12 166121 1 Solenoid Relay 25 182048 1 Diode Assembly, Hyd. Brake
13 047136 1 Water Safety Switch 26 183004 1 Pressure Switch

24




FIGURE 17 - WIRING DIAGRAM PRO 65l1l BASIC

WIRING HARNESS, ENGINE ,

HANDLE CONTOL

BLU1>

ORA1 7%
RN —
RED57§ —

X O :g;‘;
"
N8
CR1 (12) gl
M |
ARCININI
A
Bl o =
K | |o| v |= T
Bl z
01 ‘ ‘
8 i & T
@ AL =R § B @
AT 5 ® b
Bl
i iR
23 e LeL :',‘1
g5 | o 5 zor i |
vPm o 4 = B |
wog 9 | 117 i
%&i 0 X
uﬁlyl OPTIONAL Eg
[O3 4 LGHT KIT
e
T -
% -
— “REDB- — — — — — — B
@ BRN1 |
HOUR }WATER
METER LIGHTS | PUMP
. &) (OPTIONAL) [ |10
= P e |
BLK4 ‘<W‘R‘NG) ’_{} FD—}GRNW
} gLJ@ LJ@
&
[
O\L. } IGNITION NUETRAL
SAFETY SWITCH
PRESS | SWITCH
RED4 L —- RED-
~RED3FOL SoNpNki
L BLK4 o
B

BLK2
KELK%

PUMP GND
(ON TOP OF PUMP)

WHT2:

IS AVAELN

( ]

| | AT

: @

‘ ol ;{RNESS;JRE STARTER T

przﬂa{:ﬂ: @y MOTOR 3| | s
® @)

——_————— ¥R~
XK — ~ ——— =~~~ ——— - —PURZ—— 2
N
©
S ALTERNATOR @
o
k
HIGH TEMP
SWITCH
o RED !
z
i3
&)
2
——BLUI—T (’ORAQ* S |
ANTI-DIESEL | J‘ .
SOLENOID ‘ CR4 -
I

WATER
PUMP

TRANSMISSION
NEUTRAL SWITCH

RED @ ©

RED5
BLKS

flLower
SoL.

REDTRED

WHT.
RELAY

BLACK

RED I

\C‘ BLACK@ O

BOTTOM VIEW OF
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSY

PUMP GND
(ON TOP OF PUMP)

FIGURE 17 - PARTS LIST

WIRE HARNESS, PRO 85 BASIC,

176685

183087

DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 176685 1 Wiring Harness, Engine 14 166360 1 Gauge, Oil Pressure
2 183087 1 Wiring Harness, Cowl 15 | - 1 High Temp. Safety Switch (Wisc. #YC66D)
3 163179 1 Cable, Battery, Negative 40" 16 | - 1 Call, Ignition (Wisconsin #YF41AS1)
4 163180 1 Cable, Battery, Positive 52" 17 163779 1 Gauge, Hour Meter
5 139261 1 Cable, Battery, Positive, Hyd. 18 166707 1 Switch, Ignition
6 176714 1 Cable, Battery, Negative, Hyd. 19 183135 1 Handle, Transmission/Lift Control
7 | - 1 Starter (Wisconsin #YA60) 20 | - 1 Distributor (Wisconsin #YF10CS1)
8 176398 1 Switch, Neutral Safety 21 163121 1 Battery, 12 Volt
9 166711 1lea. | Switch, Rocker (Optional) 22 166633 1 Hydraulic Pump Assembly
10 | - 1 Alternator (Wisconsin #YB69) 23 166594 1 Coil - 12v DC
11 166622 1 Block, Fuse 24 164977 1 Water Pump (Optional)
12 166708 1 Relay, N.O. N.C. 25 166361 1 Sender, Oil Pressure
13 166121 1 Solenoid Relay

25



FIGURE 18 - WIRING DIAGRAM PRO 6511l PREMIUM

77777 WIRING HARNESS, ENGINE, 176635

0K

cR1 (12 cr2 (12) CR3 (12)

——YEL3

REDW—‘

WIRE HARNESS, COWL, 182045

11
o < @
C o — I ﬁﬁwﬁ I T
el '
=
@ A4 N
INA = —UAlA _ x W m
K m Qo
Sl iz EMERGENCY
reon z g5 STOP
Sz z ®9Q HANDLE CONTOL
*¢$§§ & | SWITCH r,,,,,ﬁ,ﬁ
v ¢
§1Yl O LK YEL6 ] i Ne l ———]
DFo¥ | OPTIONAL [ L
[S34Y  LIGHT KIT T %
NGNS \—PUR1 g X BRI
] | ReD S P L]
LJ "y |— BLK4 2 I
j E@Rm g e
RED1
@ BRN|——————————
LK4
BRAKE WATER BLRE
BATT
VOLTS AUTO/OFF  HIGHTS PUMP TACH R BUMPGND
T RERSACT so @ EPNW METER = (ON TOP OF PUMP)
BLK3 S YELT o | L peps 2 7 WHT2
BLK2 o @ @ FRED6—A &
z R bt GRN2
LK @ —FBLK3 g}; REDY
’1
o1L(3) IGNITION f ooRs ¢
PRESS SWITCH i BLUI——
RED2 o] @ @ /i BLUZ2 ——<
ReD7F0l SoNPNKR RED3 B M b @ A
BLK2 G cM  SOo-BLU i
A G BN YELs ——————<
BLK 1 °© W A 1> D)
WHT3 —<
BLK RED8 —<
BLK:-
e e e YR E
- —— - —— - —— - —— - —PUR2——, -~ ReD §
Y AL I—ora s
3
SALTERNATOR IGNITION
g O coIL
{ ©
©, HIGH TEMP
SWITCH
ORA3
RED £ YELZ2
DISTRIBUTOR Y2 N &
X
——BLUB - “ORA4— - —— - —
ANTI-DIESEL ‘( @ @
SOLENOID CR4 -
TRANSMISSION
[ g WATER NEUTRAL SWITCH

( [ 05 20 PUMP
| L= :::::1J—RED107— wen B
i 7
‘ OIL PRESSURE %ARTER RED A (D Ot
SENDER + -
L,,FNKS,,E': @ MOTOR @ BATT (ON :ggPOSNFDUMF')
G @ HYDRAULIC UM ASSY
FIGURE 18 - PARTS LIST
DIAG. PART QTY. DIAG. PART QTY.
LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION LOC. NO. REQ. | DESCRIPTION
1 176685 1 Wiring Harness, Engine 16 [ - 1 High Temp. Safety Switch (Wis. #YC66D)
2 182045 1 Wiring Harness, Cowl 17 166438 1 Gauge, Battery Volts
3 163179 1 Cable, Battery, Negative 40" S R 1 Coil, Ignition (Wisconsin #YF41AS1)
4 163180 1 Cable, Battery, Positive 52" 19 163665 1 Gauge, Tach. / Hour Meter
5 139261 1 Cable, Battery, Positive, Hyd. 8" 20 166707 1 Switch, Ignition
6 176714 1 Cable, Battery, Negative, Hyd. 18" 21 183135 1 Handle, Transmission/Lift Control
7 | - 1 Starter (Wisconsin #YA60) 22 | - 1 Distributor (Wisconsin #YF10CS1)
8 166447 1 Switch, Neutral Safety 23 163121 1 Battery, 12 Volt
9 166711 3 Switch Rocker 24 183274 1 Hydraulic Pump Assembly
10 | - 1 Alternator (Wisconsin #YB69) 25 176383 1 Emergency Stop Switch
11 166622 1 Block, Fuse 26 166594 4 Coil - 12v DC
12 166708 3 Relay, N.O. N.C. 27 164977 1 Water Pump (Optional)
13 166121 1 Solenoid Relay 28 166361 1 Oil Pressure Sender
14 047136 1 Water Safety Switch 29 182048 1 Diode Assembly, Hyd. Brake
15 166360 1 Gauge, Oil Pressure 30 183004 1 Pressure Switch
31 181065 1 Relay, Glow Plug

26




DECAL DESCRIPTIONS AND LOCATIONS
DESCRIPCION DE CALCAMONIAS Y UBICACIONES

INDICATOR

IGNITION CUTTING
DEPTH

SET POINTER
T0 “0" WHEN

OFF
RU N
START BLADE TOUCHES
PAVEMENT
WATER SAFETY
SWITCH
é .

PUSH AUTO ON

Reser BRAKE UGHTS PUMP
@ INCHES
CENTIMETERS

OFF

INSTRUMENT PANEL DEPTH INDICATOR
P/N 176578 - Pro 65 Premium & Pro 40 (Shown) P/N 163694 - All Models
P/N 183080 - Pro 65 Basic

ENGINE SPEED / BLADE SIZE RAISE
WARNING pesoeee o e s s

oune fLoscer [ PULLEY [ LOADEDT FULLEY || MeX
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS BELOW MAY RESULT IN SIZE RFM SIZE REM SIZE REM
SERICUS INJURY OR DEATH W N W BLADE
Read thiz or inrant of the Hods peth wile the B FE IEAEE T ENES
BN i Lnaran slmami s & nsx‘m cticns sna | engne s nnning EE I E T CONTROL
LI ciciriis 1F YOU DO NOT HAVE AN OPERATOR'S % ET BT ST B
FAMLIAL! ChCL TOLL PRE 1 500.4e6 8040 Aty uss blade langs 5z shawn br sachblads sizs : L
Navar Use Hamaged of worm, biadk N ges s | _ew § osoo | oo | se
v Hazard - Ahways kep all guards n place = I ESET ST EEEL
‘F 5o canicn, Abmeya £oep 31 pa o Naver leave this machins unatkndedwhils he andine is

b
k.

bady awy from bads and all aher moving parts. | e o
Nerar skow biads exposure o excsed 160° O
Mavar cock, jam, wedge or twid blada ina at.
6 blades with a ratod spesd
B uam;nan g Excusate pasd S el i FORWARD

rsokee. Ve spa by chacktareshatom, | 2 4S8 Swet ating tade ot asza.se
el dametars g Hadh Tangs Aametcs

-

&1 [ B I
ﬁ!lu

Aty uss th cormed biads 1T tha
bpsolwnribangdons Chas:
Hewar use demagad blatfes or aqupment with tha blade marufas

Yo ao it raw e v

—
Wver operste this macting in erees of combustiple | A2 use caution when UNLEADED -
Herer o refusling FUEL ONLY -
by s coukio when ifing

and vansprsing s mactine

’ Uit ey ror the I bail Never

Aiways uss s machine oriy el vertied areas, | L ool fom et e Heesr —4

by i down maching whe

transarting. TRANSMISSION
Mever low this mechine behinda vehicle. CONTROL EMERGENCY
perata this machna whie under tha influence of dugs 15 T

Blways waar safety appraved hearing, ottt EE INNEUTRALTCH

eve, Maad and raspiretory protechion. STARTENEINE
iy st s Mo i e kg bk vt
tha auto pos

REVERSE
Rafar to operator's manual for additianal information
conceming 53 fety, operation end mairtenance,
e >

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, TOP OF COWL
P/N 183126 - Pro 65 Premium & Basic (Shown)
P/N 183134 -Pro 40

GREASE BEARINGS DAII.Y

GREASE BEARINGS

EVERY 250 HOURS

TOP OF FRAME BETWEEN BLADESHAFT BEARINGS
P/N 166669 (Quad Sealed Bearings ONLY) P/N 040563 (Standard Ball Bearings ONLY)
Pro 65 Premium Only Pro 65 Basic & Pro 40

27



DECAL DESCRIPTIONS AND LOCATIONS
DESCRIPCION DE CALCAMONIAS Y UBICACIONES

& w ADVERTENCIA
F

hachingery hazard

Manuina en luncionmlcnio

=

£ CAUTION  PRECAU

All guards must be 0 placa. .
l.o3 capotes debenasiar en posiclon, | s/

REAR OF COWL ABOVE OPENING TO TRANSMISSION
Top Of Frame, Left Side Of Engine By Lift Bail Mount
P/N 176223 (Quantity 2) (All Models)

CAUTION

, DO NOT CHANGE TO
LARGER BLADE GUARD
SIZE WITHOUT
CHANGING TO PROPER

BELT DRIVE.

SEE INSTRUCTIONS.
FAILURE TO COMPLY
COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

TOP OF BLADE GUARD
P/N 046128 (All Models)

POSITIVE

DEPTH STOP

" WATER SAFETY SWITCH
(1) PUSH BUTTON T0 START ENGINE

for WET or DRY Cutting.

o Check for adequate water pressure;
" il's a MUST for setting switch for
Automatie Engine Gut/Off!
It water pressure falls, switch
will stop ennine.- Check water
pressure before restarting.

WATER SAFETY SWITCH
Inside Dash
P/N 046457 (Pro 65 Premium & Pro 40)

BLADE ROTATION DIRECTION
Top Of Blade Guard
P/N 167289 (All Models)

ALIGNMENT
ADJUSTMENT

DEPTH STOP: TOP OF COWL AXLE ADJUSTMENT: LEFT REAR, FRAME BASE

P/N 163233 Pro 65 Premium & Pro 40

28

P/N 163246 (All Models)



DECAL DESCRIPTIONS AND LOCATIONS
DESCRIPCION DE CALCAMONIAS Y UBICACIONES

TARGE(T)

(A CAUTION & @ & @ |

[ = P/N 166092: REAR OF COWL
......... P/N 163515 with Stripe: LEFT & RIGHT SIDES OF COWL (QTY 2)
(All Models)

FAILURE T0 COMPLY COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY

THROTTLE / CHOKE
Right Of Depth Indicator
P/N 166035(All Models)

P & 1l

Left And Right Sides Of Cowl (Qty. 2)
P/N 176704: Pro 65iii Premium & Basic

PR 4@ Il

Left And Right Sides Of Cowl (Qty. 2)
P/N 176715: Pro 4Qiii

29




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


